

No. 08-1438

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

John W. Whitehead  
*Counsel of Record*  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE  
1440 Sagem Place  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888  
*johnw@rutherford.org*

Mitchell A. Karlan  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| I.    The Fifth Circuit Erred In Stating<br>That RLUIPA Was Not Passed Under<br>The Enforcement Clause Or The<br>Commerce Clause.....   | 3           |
| A.  The Fifth Circuit Failed To Give<br>Any Consideration To Congress’s<br>Articulated Sources of Authority<br>For Enacting RLUIPA. ....  | 4           |
| B.  The Fifth Circuit Erred In<br>Addressing Constitutional<br>Questions Which Were Not Before<br>The Court. ....   | 7           |
| C.  The Fifth Circuit Misconstrued<br>This Court’s Decision In <i>Cutter</i> , As<br>Well As The Decisions Of Its Sister<br>Circuits, In Rejecting RLUIPA’s<br>Enforcement And Commerce<br>Clause Foundations. .... | 8           |
| II.  This Court Should Clarify That The<br>Fifth Circuit Overreached In<br>Concluding That RLUIPA Was Not<br>Enacted Under The Enforcement<br>Clause Or The Commerce Clause.....                                    | 10          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| A. If Left Uncorrected, The Fifth Circuit’s Erroneous Rejection Of RLUIPA’s Enforcement Clause Basis Will Jeopardize Land Use Claims For Money Damages Against States and State Officials In Their Official Capacities. ....                    | 12          |
| B. If Left Uncorrected, The Fifth Circuit’s Erroneous Rejection Of RLUIPA’s Commerce Clause Basis Will Jeopardize Claims For Money Damages Against Local Governments, Local Officials, And State Officials In Their Individual Capacities. .... | 19          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 24          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 706 (1999).....   | 20             |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 714 (1986).....   | 6              |
| <i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v.<br/>West Virginia Dep’t of Health and<br/>Human Res.</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... | 20             |
| <i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> ,<br>348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) .....  | 9, 22          |
| <i>Chase v. City of Portsmouth</i> ,<br>428 F. Supp. 2d 487 (E.D. Va. 2006).....  | 22             |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of<br/>Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1993).....   | 18, 19         |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 507 (1997).....   | 17             |
| <i>Communist Party of the U.S. v.<br/>Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 1 (1961).....                           | 7, 8           |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i><br>544 U.S. 709 (2005).....  | 3, 8, 9, 10    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of<br/>Or. v. Smith,<br/>494 U.S. 872 (1990)</i> .....   | 18             |
| <i>Fairbank v. United States<br/>181 U.S. 283 (1901)</i> .....   | 6              |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer,<br/>427 U.S. 445 (1976)</i> .....  | 13             |
| <i>Freedom Baptist Church of Delaware<br/>County v. Twp. of Middletown,<br/>204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002)</i> .....              | 10, 18, 24     |
| <i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v.<br/>County of Sutter,<br/>456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)</i> .....                              | 10, 19         |
| <i>Holley v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.,<br/>599 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2010)</i> .....  | 16             |
| <i>Kaimowitz v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ.<br/>of Ill.,<br/>951 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1991)</i> .....                                       | 16             |
| <i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents<br/>528 U.S. 62 (2000)</i> .....   | 13             |
| <i>Lighthouse Cmty. Church of God v. City of<br/>Southfield,<br/>No. 05-40220, 2007 WL 756647 (E.D.<br/>Mich. March 7, 2007)</i> ..... | 21             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch</i> ,<br>510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... | 21             |
| <i>Liverpool, N.Y. &amp; Phila. S. S. Co. v. Comm’rs of Emigration</i> ,<br>113 U.S. 33 (1885).....  | 7              |
| <i>Madison v. Virginia</i> ,<br>474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006) .....                                   | 9, 16          |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 447 (1923).....   | 7              |
| <i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> ,<br>314 F.3d 10622 (9th Cir. 2002).....                               | 9              |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> ,<br>366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....           | 10, 18, 19     |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 361 (1989).....                                      | 6              |
| <i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm’n</i> ,<br>402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005) .....                    | 18             |
| <i>Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. of D.C. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> ,<br>337 U.S. 582 (1949).....           | 6              |
| <i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 721 (2003).....                               | 13, 16         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 89 (1984).....               | 13            |
| <i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook</i> ,<br>489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... | 18            |
| <i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 299 (1990).....                    | 20            |
| <i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 44 (1996).....                                   | 20            |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> ,<br>374 U.S. 398 (1963).....   | 18, 19        |
| <i>Smith v. Allen</i> ,<br>502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007).....                                  | 9             |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> ,<br>560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) .....                                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 549 (1995).....                                     | 23, 24        |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 598 (2000).....                                  | 23            |
| <i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) .....                               | 14, 16        |
| <i>Watson v. Buck</i> ,<br>313 U.S. 387 (1941).....   | 8             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> ,<br>504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) .....                          | 10, 24         |
| <i>World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009) .....                   | 10, 18, 24     |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>   |                |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Clause) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 (Enforcement Clause) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                |
| Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA),<br>42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)(A) .....  | 4              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)(B) .....  | 4, 23          |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)(C) .....  | 5              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(2) .....   | 15             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....   | 4              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1).....  | 4              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(2).....  | 4              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a).....   | 14             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4).....   | 14, 20         |
| Civil Rights Remedies Equalization Act of<br>1986, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1).....  | 15, 16         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |                |
| 146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27,<br>2000) (joint statement of Sen. Hatch<br>and Sen. Kennedy).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....  | 15, 19, 23     |
| <i>The Need for Federal Protection of<br/>Religious Freedom After Boerne v.<br/>Flores II: Hearing Before the Subcomm.<br/>on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on<br/>the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998).....</i> | 16             |
